

**No. 22-0224**

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

ISABEL LONGORIA, CATHY MORGAN,  
*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
TEXAS; SHAWN DICK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS WILLIAMSON COUNTY  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY.  
*Defendants – Appellants.*

---

**On Certified Questions from the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit  
No. 22-50110**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SHAWN DICK**

---

Sean E. Breen  
State Bar No. 00783715  
[sbreen@howrybreen.com](mailto:sbreen@howrybreen.com)  
HOWRY, BREEN & HERMAN, L.L.P.  
1900 Pearl Street  
Austin, Texas 78705  
Tel. (512) 474-7300  
Fax (512) 474-8557

Randy T. Leavitt  
State Bar No. 12098300  
[randy@randyleavitt.com](mailto:randy@randyleavitt.com)  
LEAVITT | ERVIN  
1301 Rio Grande  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Phone: (512) 476-4475  
Fax: (512) 542-3372

*Counsel for Appellant Shawn Dick  
In His Official Capacity as Williamson County District Attorney*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** .....3

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT**.....4

**ARGUMENT** .....5

**A. All parties agree that VDRs are not “public officials” and thus not subject to §276.016(a)(1). As such, Morgan lacks standing to sue.**.....5

**B. Because Morgan lacks standing, this Court should refrain from issuing a purely advisory opinion whether her alleged intended speech constitutes “solicitation” under §276.016(a)(1).**.....7

**PRAYER** .....11

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Garcia v. City of Willis*, 593 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2019) .....6

*Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao*, 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005) .....6

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....6

*Meyers v. JDC/Firethorne, Ltd.*, 548 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2018).....6

*Richards v. State Farm Lloyds*, 597 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. 2020).....7

*Tex. Ass’n of Business v. Tex. Air Control Bd.*, 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993).....7

*Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Sunset Valley*, 146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2003).....6

**STATUTES**

Texas Election Code §276.016 ..... passim
